
Installation Instruction 
 
Model : 0104-0162 
 
STEP 1. Remove existing body mount bolts from underside of cab. 
 
STEP 2. Install front mount bracket and rear mount bracket with 1/2 “ – 13 X 1.75” HEX 

BOLT. Leave bolts loose. 
 
STEP 3. Fasten step bars to mounting brackets with M14 HEX BOLT. Figures 1. Check to be 

sure step bar is properly aligned with the truck. Tighten and torque all bolts. 
 
 
 



Item No Part Number Part Description QTY
1 0104-0162-01 STEP BAR - DRIVERSIDE 1
2 0104-0162-02 STEP BAR - PASSENGER SIDE 1
3 0104-0162-03 BRACKETS - FRONT 2
4 0104-0162-04 BRACKETS - REAR 2
5 0104-0162-05 FRONT MOUNTING TAB 2

6 0104-0162-11 1/2"-13 X 1.75" HEX HEAD BOLT 6
7 0104-0162-12 1/2" LOCK WASHER 8
8 0104-0162-13 1/2" FLAT WASHER 8
9 0104-0162-14 1/2" X 1.81" X 3/16" THICK FLAT WASHER 2
10 0104-0162-15 M14 X 2.5" HEX HEAD BOLT 4
11 0104-0162-16 M14 X 1" LOCK WASHER 4
12 0104-0162-17 M14 X  1 3/8" FLAT WASHER 4




